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A Community Survey of Musculoskeletal Pain and Management In Namphong District,
Khon Kaen Province.

Musculoskeletal pain is common disease which interfere daily-life and occupation.
Population in rural of Thailand used to self-treatment by medicine,which cause of side effect and
loss of budged. Studying of diseases,self-management and epidemologic of Ya-chud is data-base
to solved the problem.

Objective: Studying of incidence and cause of muscleskeletal pain and epidermiologic of
Ya-chud in Namphong district, Khon Kaen Province.

Study design: Descriptive survey study

Location of study: Rural community in Namphong district, Khon Kaen Province.

Sample Population:

- Distributor of Ya-chud in 12 villages of Namphong district which simple random

sampling amount 86 distributors.

- Population in Namphong district,who age over 15 years-old,lived in the villages
amount 685 persons which clustur random sampling.

Methadology:

- Surrogate survey and open survey on distributors in the villages. Analyted
component of Ya-chud and compared between two-way.

- Interviewed sample population in musculoskeletal pain and self-care,then
examination in sample who had musculoskeletal pain recently on 7 days before
interviews to diagnosis caused of musculoskeletal pain by American Rheumatism
Association.

Result: Groseries in rural villages had Ya-chud and surrogate survey had directed sale Ya-chud

amount 18. Total Ya-chud which surveyed have 51 types. Analytical component in each

type,10% had corticosteroid only,16% had NSAIDs only,71% have corticosteroid plus NSAIDs.

Corticosteroid had dexamethasone since 1 to 3 tablets in each set. Almost NSAIDs had

indomethacine and/or phenylbutazone. 74% of population used to musculoskeletal pain; 43% had



pain recently 7 days before interviewed. Cause of musculoskeletal pain refered from
work.Examination in patient who had pain recently amount 264;54% is LBP, 25% is soft- tissue
rheumatism,17% is myofacial pain syndrome,17% is peripheral osteotitis,prolong treatment is
9%. Caused of LBP from back muscle strian and L-spondylosisInterviewed on population who
had musculoskeletal pain 508 and 58% used to use Ya-chud for pain when they had pain
syndrome; 12.5% used to use Ya-chud and V4 used every day. 95% of population had known
side effect from health worker and advertising ,68% used to treatment when they had pain
syndrome and 33% choose to used Ya-chud because of convenient and low price. Impact of
decision to treated from experience and household.Excepted Ya-chud they had massage and hot
compress.Health facility has popular too; 6.7% choose to go to health center because nearly
house.

Conclusion and dissicustion :Ya-chud had dangerous component and community problem ;they
had distributed in general of rural community of Thailand. Population bought freedom from
groserlies, although they known side effect from Ya-chud. Musculoskeletal had refered from
work and short-course therapy. Chronic rheumatism disease which prolong treatement had few in
community. When they had pain symtom,they choose to low cost treatment, comfortable and
related daily life. Solved of Ya-chud is present convenience treatment , low price ad
effectiveness, such as massage, compress and develop health worker of health center to treat

simple musculoskeletal diseases in community.
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PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

12. 8999
13.9miin
14.ANNAnlaTHis
15.115651%
[ ianlslassevinieuni
] saedmudigngs
] \iwenalaiivin (cane / stick)
[ iiusaeldandn (crutches)
] Ausensauagfiitendleian walking frame
O saindidn (wheelchair)
16.&nwasnall
L g@mda7 (pallor)

[ 21urnnmyu (pitting edema)

92

(1 wwmAanefin steroid 81%71% ( cushing appearance)

1 1n@ee Agw (jaundice)

Neck no

17. abnormality / deformity / loss of lordotic curve []

]

18. pain on movements

]

19. tender point (nodules) at occipital area

Limitation ROM
20. flexion
21. extension
22. left lateral bending
23. right lateral bending

24. rotation to the left

N O O Ay I A O

25. rotation to the right

_________ cm.
_________ kg.
_________ mm/Hg
yes
[
L]
Rt ___ Lt
o degree
o degree
o degree
o___ degree
o___ degree
o___ degree



Shoulder

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

34.
35.

36

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

abnormalities / swelling

pain on active movements

pain on passive movements

painful arc

tender at shoulder joint

tender at AC joint

tender at rotator cuff(subacromial area)

warm

Trigger point / nodules
upper Trapezious
mid Trapezious

. Rhomboid
Limitation ROM

abduction
adduction
anterior flexion
internal rotation

external rotation

Elbow

42
43
44
45
46

. abnormalities / deformity

. joint swelling

. pain on flexion / extension

. pain on supination of the wrist

. pain on pronation of the wrist

>
o

N O Y A N B B

[

(N O O B O O

(N O R B B O O

93

yes
[l
[l
[l
[l
[l
[
[
[
Rt ___ Lt
L ___Rt ___Lt
] __Rt. ___Lt
o___ degree
o____ degree
o____ degree
o___ degree
o___ degree
yes
[l
[l
[l
[l
[



47.
48.
49.
50.

91.
52.
53.

warm
tenderness at medial epicondyle
tenderness at lateral epicondyle

tenderness at paraolecranal groove

Limitation ROM
flexion
extension

subcutenaous nodule

Wrist

54.
99.
56.

57.
58.

59.
60.
61.
62.

abnormality / deformity
swelling
pain on movement

tenderness at joint line

tenderness at radial styloid
Limitation ROM

flexion

extension

Tinel’s sign

Phalen’s test

Hands

63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

71

abnormalities / deformity
de Quervain’s syndrome
Trigger fingers

Dupuytren contracture
Tendon nodules

intrinsic hands arophy
ulnar diviation

sclerodactyle

. digital pitting scars

N N B B

1 O

N N R B e

(N R O B O O

N Y Y e O e A [ O

N N B B e

]

]

yes

94

N N R B

(N O R O B O O

I Y s B A [ A



1% cmc

72. abnormalities

7 3. soft tissue swelling
74. bony enlargement
75. pain on movement
76. warm

77. tenderness

N A O A B B
N A O A B B

78. functional limit

MCP

mgn/¢/ \\\ /// \Q\ Left

no yes
79. abnormalities ] 0
80. soft tissue swelling [] []
81. bony enlargement ] ]
82. pain on movement [] []
83. warm ] ]
84. tenderness ] ]
85. functional limit ] ]
PIP no yes
86. abnormalities 0 o
87. soft tissue swelling [] []
88. bony enlargement [] []
89. pain on movement [] []
90. warm ] ]
91. tenderness ] ]
92. functional limit [l [l



93. radial diviation

94. ulnar diviation

DIP
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.

Hips
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
1009.

abnormalities

soft tissue swelling
bony enlargement
pain on movement
warm

tenderness
functional limit

Heberden node

Abnormalities

Flexion contracture
Extension contracture
Leg shortening

Pain on movement
Tenderness at joint line

Tenderness at trochanteric area

Limitation ROM

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.

Flexion
Extension
Abduction
Internal rotation
External rotation
Anvil test
Rolling test

Sign of 4

>
o

N A O O N T Y A e B O I O

N Y Y O B A

yes

R Y O O N Y B O I

Y O e B A



Knee
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.

136.
137.

Ankle
138.
130.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.

Abnormality

genu valgus

genu varus

flexion contracture

extension contracture

pain on movement

joint swelling

soft tissue swelling

bony swelling (osteophytes)
prepatellar bursitis

Baker’s cyst

Tenderness at patellofemoral joint
Tenderness at femerotibial joint
Tenderness at medial femoral condyle
Patella griding test

Ballotment

Course crepitation

Fine crepitation

Limitaion ROM
Flexion

extension

abnormalities
pain on movement
ankle swelling
soft tissue swelling

tenderness at joint line

tenderness at tibiotalar ligament (medial)

tenderness at fibuotalar ligatment (lateral)

Limitation ROM

>
o

N T e T Y e e Y e Y A I I

1 O

no

[]
[]
[]
[]
[]
[]
[]

yes

N T e T Y e Y e O Y A A I

1 O

yes

N Y A O O



145.

146.

dorsiflexion

plantar flexion

Subtalar joint

147.

148.

149.

soft tissue swelling

limitaion ROM
supination

pronation

Achiles tendon

150. abnormality

151. swelling

152. tenderness at tendon (tendinitis)
153. tenderness at insertion (enthesitis)
154. nodules

Midtarsal

155. abnormality

156. metatarsus primus adductus
157. pain on movement

158. soft tissue swelling

159. tenderness

Heel and plantar area

160. pain on weight bearing

161. tenderness (entheses, spur)

162. tenderness at arch of foot (plantar fascia)
1% MTP

163. abnormality

164. subluxation

no

3 (0 O N B O

N O O I I A

]

[]

no

yes

yes

(N O N B O

es

<

N O I Iy A

yes

]

yes

98



165. hallux valgus

166. joint swelling

167. soft tissue swelling
168. bony enlargement (bunion)
169. pain on movement
170. tenderness

171. bursitis (bunion)
172. limitatin ROM

PIP (toes)

173. abnormality

174. subluxation

175. sausage toe

176. soft tissue swelling
177. pain on movement
178. tenderness

179. limitation ROM

DIP (toe)

180. abnormality

181. soft tissue swelling

Lumbar spine

182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.

anbnormality, deformity
scoliosis

Kyphosis

increase lordotic curve
pain on movement
tender spot

SLR test

Limitation ROM

189.

Flexion

N Y B O I O

>
o

N A O O

N Y A I A B B

]

N Y B O I O

es

<

99

N Y O O

yes

yes

N A A A B B

]



190.
191.
192.
193.
194.

Skin

195.

196.

197.

Extension

Left lateral bending
Right lateral bending
Rotation to the left

Rotation to the right

Psoriatic skin lesion
[] Scalp
'] Face

] Trunk
Upper extremity
"] Lower extremity
Nail changes
[] pitting nail
[] onycholysis
Systemic lupus erythematosus
1. Cuteneous rash
[] scalp
L] face
L] ear
L] trunk
| upper extremity
L] lower extremity
2. Discoid lesion (DLE)
[] scalp
face
ear

trunk

upper extremity

(N O O B O O

lower extremity

(N I A

100

(N I I A

yes



3. Vasculitis
] scalp
| face
] ear
L] trunk
[] upper extremity
L] lower extremity
4. Alopecia
198. Scleroderma
] Raynaud’s phenomenon
] Digital pitting scar
] Scleroderma
"] Face
L] Trunk
] Hand or feet
] Upper extremity
L] Lower extremity
199. Mucous membrane
[] conjuctivitis
"] oral ulcers
" circinate balanitis

200. Telangiectasia

Reflex

201. Abnormality
202. Biceps jerk
203. Triceps jerk
204. HKnee jerk

205. Ankle jerk

(N O O B O B

yes

(N O O B O B

101



Weakness
206. post CVA
207. post Polio
208. paralysis
209. paresis
210. parkinsonism
211. proximal muscle weakness
212. no abnormality
213. post polyarthritis
214. Rheumatoid arthritis
215. Ankylosing spondylitis
216. Reiter’s syndrome
217. Infectious arthritis
218. Psoriatic arthritis
219. Gout
220. Fibrositis syndrome
1. myofascial
2. fibromyalgia
221. Polyarthralgia
222. Frozen shoulder
223. Low back pain
224. Cervial spondylosis
225. Lumbar spondylosis
226. Herniated disc

N T Ay O R A

102

yes

N T Ay O A A

DIAGNOSTIC CATEGORIES OF COMMON RHEUMATIC DISEASES

>
o

N Tt Y e Y e e Y A O B 0 I

yes

N Tt Y Y B O I



227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.

OA Knee

OA Hand

Generalized OA

SLE (revised ARA 1982)
Scleroderma
Polymyositis

Unclassified arthritis
Unclassified connective tissue disease
Vasculitis syndrome
Epicondylitis
Trochanteric bursitis
Anserina bursitis

Others

(N Y s Y e Y e O B O I O

103

yes

(N Y e Y e Y e N B O
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INVETIGATION

L PIaIN M oo

D Blood test

'] cBC

]

ESR

"] Blood chemistry

L] Alb/Glob

] Muscle enzymes(CPK,LDH,SGOT)

D Uric acid

ANA

Anti RNA

N

[

] AntiDNA
[

] LE cell

D Urine exam

D O NS

Remark:
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3.1 NgueN Steroid
1wy e1152a900n9n , 811)52AUVBS 5, Prednisolone , Dexamethasone 1@<l
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